Price risk arises from the potential fluctuation in market prices of corn traded by FS. These price
fluctuations may cause changes in FS’ sales revenue.  To mitigate this risk, FS monitors the market
regularly seeking to anticipate price movements. The table below shows the positions of derivative
financial instruments to hedge commodity price risk outstanding as of  March 31, 2024:

Derivatives Purchased/
Sold Market Contract Maturity Currency Notional Fair value as

of 03/31/2024

Term contract Sold B3 Corn 01/31/2024 BRL  27,611  582

Term contract Purchased B3 Corn 01/31/2024 BRL  27,611  (190)

Term contract Sold  B3 Ethanol 12/31/2024  BRL  19,920  1,092

Term contract Purchased  B3 Ethanol 01/31/2024  BRL  19,920  (2,549)

Total Derivative Financial Instrument  (1,065)

Sensitivity analysis – commodity price risk

Based on corn price on  March 31,  2024, traded at B3 (Brazilian exchange), a probable scenario
(level 1) was defined to calculate the price variation impact in assuming every other variable is held
constant, and based on this, changes of 25% (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are, as detailed below:

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Instruments on March 31, 2024 Contract Value Corn Bag In Reais 25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Term contract Corn  1,674  39.53  1,674  (2,093)  (2,511)  1,256  837

Financial liabilities

Term contract Corn  (2,739)  37.25  (2,739)  3,424  4,109  (2,053)  (1,371)

Total  (1,065)  1,331  1,598  (797)  (534)

Impact on profit or loss and on net parent investment  266  533  268  531

Market risk

Management monitors exchange and interest rates in order to mitigate risks that negatively
impact FS’ results.

When appropriate, the Management uses derivatives financial instruments to manage market
risks.

Foreign exchange risk

FS's operations give rise to certain exposures to foreign currency risk mainly due to the inflow and
outflow of capital abroad, as well as contracts denominated in dollars for the production and sale
of goods FS manages a portion of this risk with derivative financial instruments, primarily options,
swaps and forward contracts (“NDFs”), to reduce exposure to foreign currency fluctuation

[…]

cash flow hedge are recorded as a component of "other comprehensive income". As of March
31, 2024, the balance recorded in other comprehensive income was R$ 73,754, net of income tax
and social contribution. A loss of R$ 19,102 for the year ended March 31, 2024, related to the amount
deemed ineffective was recognized in the statement of profit or loss (R$ 14,151 for the year ended
March 31, 2023).

Effect of fair value recognized in net parent investment

Balance as of March 31, 2023  (11,471)

Unrealized results from cash flow hedges and recognized on parent company's net investment  129,129

Deferred income and social contribution taxes  (43,904)

Balance as of March 31, 2024  73,754

Cash flow sensitivity analysis – foreign exchange risk

Based on US dollar exchange rate on  March 31, 2024, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the exchange rate impact for the year ended, assuming that all other variables are kept
constant and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as detailed
below:

Instruments in March, 31 2024 Currency Carrying
amount

Exchange
rate

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

(Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

25% 50% 25% 50%

Financial assets

Cash and cash equivalents  USD  205,333  4.9962  1,025,885  1,282,356  1,538,827  769,414  512,942

Financial liabilities

Loans for investments*  USD  (670,036)  4.9962  (3,347,634)  (4,184,542)  (5,021,451)  (2,510,725)  (1,673,817)

Derivative financial
instruments  USD  (300,000)  4.9962  (1,498,860)  (1,873,575)  (2,248,290)  (1,124,145)  (749,430)

Total  (3,820,609)  (4,775,761)  (5,730,914)  (2,865,457)  (1,910,305)

Impact on profit or loss and net parent investment  (955,152)  (1,910,305)  955,152  1,910,305

(*) The presented amount does not include transaction costs.
Reference: the information PTAX (exchange rate calculated during the day for Central Bank of Brazil) was extracted from the
BACEN basis (Central Bank of Brazil), considering the last business day of March 31, 2024.

Interest rate risk

FS is exposed to the interest rate risk variations in its financial investments and loans and
borrowings indexed to CDI in the reporting period.

As of March 31, 2024, the profile of FS’ financial instruments remunerated by variable interest is:

Financial instruments Note 03/31/2024 03/31/2023

Financial investments in bank deposit certificates ("CDB") 9  2,272,532  1,338,258

Restricted cash 11  1,298,115  2,296,174

Loans for investments (*) 17  —  (1,642,591)

Loans for working capital (*) () 17  (7,149,567)  (3,629,835)

Total  (3,578,920)  (1,637,994)

(*) The presented amount does not include transaction costs.
() All working capital loans are exposed to CDI.

Notes to the combined financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

51

Interest rate risk on financial assets and liabilities - sensitivity analysis

Based on the CDI rate in effect on March 31,  2024, a probable scenario (level 1) was defined to
calculate the interest income or expense for the year ended, assuming that all other variables are
kept constant and, based on that, variations of 25 % (level 2) and 50% (level 3) are calculated, as
detailed below:

Combined
Risk

Probable Appreciation (R$) Depreciation (R$)

Financial instruments Exposure at
03/31/2024 (Level 1) (Level 2) (Level 3) (Level 2) (Level 3)

Financial assets and liabilities % Value 25% 50% 25% 50%

Cash and cash equivalents  2,272.532 CDI 10.65  242,025  302,531  363,038  181,519  121,013

Restricted cash  1,298.115 CDI 10.65  138,249  172,811  207,374  103,687  69,125

Loans*  (7,149.567) CDI 10.65  (761,429)  (951,786)  (1,142,144)  (571,072)  (380,715)

Total  (381,155)  (476,444)  (571,732)  (285,866)  (190,577)

Impact on profit or loss and net parent
investment  (95,289)  (190,577)  95,289  190,577

(*) The amount presented does not include transaction costs,
Reference: CDI information was obtained from the CETIP (clearinghouse for the custody and financial settlement of securities),
considering the last business day of March 31, 2024.

Derivative financial instruments

FS has operations that may be impacted by the variation of foreign currencies.  Among these
exposures, the most relevant is a loan in the amounting to USD 635,905 (R$ 3,177,106)  as of  March
31, 2024, and USD 624,552 (R$ 3,172,971) as of March 31, 2023.

FS manages a portion of this risk through the use of derivative financial instruments of short and
medium time, primarily swaps, options and non-deliverable forward contracts (‘NDF’s’), to reduce
the impact to foreign currency variations between the Brazilian Real and the US dollar.

The open positions as of  March 31, 2024 and March 31, 2023, including expiration dates, weighted
average strike rates and fair value, are detailed below:

Notes to the combined financial statements
(In thousand of Reais)

52

Type Sold/
Purchased

Acquisition
Date

Expiration
date ended

Days
remaining